Due to the disposal of our Russian operating companies and the acquisitions of Cotopaxi, Vulcanic and
Durex Industries, our financial results for 2022 only include the impact of these operations for the
period of ownership by the Group.  The table below reconciles statutory Revenue as reported within the
Consolidated Income Statement, and the 2022 pro-forma Revenue had all acquisition and disposal
transactions occurred on 1st January 2022.  This allows users of the accounts to see the split of Revenue
by operating segment on a basis that will be like-for-like against 2023.

*includes the 2022 pre-acquisition financial results of Cotopaxi, Vulcanic and Durex Industries, and the removal of the 2022 statutory results of our
Russian operating companies disposed.

3. SEGMENTAL REPORTING

As required by IFRS 8 (Operating Segments), the following segmental information is presented in a
consistent format with management information considered by the Board.

No changes to the structure of operating segments have been made during the current period.

Analysis by operating segment

2022

 Revenue
(statutory)

£m

Pro-forma
adjustments*

£m

Revenue
(pro-forma)

£m

Proportion of
Group

Steam Specialties 866.0 (1.2) 864.8 50%
Electric Thermal Solutions 256.1 126.8 382.9 22%
Watson-Marlow  488.5 (1.9) 486.6 28%
Total 1,610.6 123.7 1,734.3

 Revenue

£m

Total
operating

profit
£m

Adjusted
operating

profit
£m

Adjusted
23Boperating

margin
%

Steam Specialties 866.0 196.2 206.1 23.8%
Electric Thermal Solutions 256.1 7.3 39.9 15.6%
Watson-Marlow  488.5 154.4 160.0 32.8%
Corporate expenses  (39.1) (25.8)

Total 1,610.6 318.8 380.2 23.6%

Net financing expense  (10.7) (9.6)
Share of Loss of Associate  - -

Profit before tax  308.1 370.6

51

2021

The following table details the split of revenue by geography for the combined Group:

 2022
£m

2021
£m

Europe, Middle East and Africa 649.6 563.3